
 

 

 

 
Pension Board 
 

Monday, 22 March 2021 at 10.00 a.m. 

Online 'Virtual' Meeting - https://towerhamlets.public-

i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

Agenda 
 
Chair: Mr John Jones 
 
Members 
Vice-Chair:  
 
John Gray, Nneka Oroge, David Stephen Thompson, Councillor Abdal Ullah, Roger 
Jones and Annette McKenna 
 
Observers (Independent Persons): 
 
 
Substitutes:  
Michael Alderson 
 
 
[A meeting is only quorate when at least one person of each member and employer 
representatives are present including an independent chair Or 50% of both member 
and employer representatives are present.] 
 

Further Information 
Reports for consideration, meeting contact details, public participation and more 
information is available on the following pages. 

 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Information 
 

Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
The public are welcome to view this meeting through the Council’s webcast system. 
 
Physical Attendance at the Town Hall is not possible at this time. 
 

Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

Contact for further enquiries:  
Democratic Services,  
1st Floor, Town Hall, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 0842 
E-mail: committee.services@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 
 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android 
apps.   

Scan this 
code for an 
electronic 

agenda:  

 

 
 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 
 
 
 

 

 
 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Pension Board  

 
Monday, 22 March 2021 

 
10.00 a.m. 

 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER(S) 

1. APOLOGIES    

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   5 - 6 

 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES   7 - 14 

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the unrestricted minutes of the meeting 
of the Pensions Board held on 13th October 2020. 
 
 

 

4. SUBMISSIONS FROM FUND MEMBERS    

 To consider any written submissions from Fund Members/Stakeholders. 
 
(Submissions must be received by the Clerk to the meeting no later than 5.00p.m. on the 
day before the meeting.) 
 

5. SUBMISSIONS / RESPONSES FROM PENSION 
COMMITTEE   

 

6. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION    

6 .1 Investment Strategy Training    

6 .2 Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) 2021 report   15 - 30 

6 .3 Fund liquidity 2020/21 to 2022/23 report   31 - 36 

6 .4 Employer Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure   37 - 44 

6 .5 Risk Register Quarterly Update December 2020   45 - 60 

6 .6 Review of Fund manager and Custodian Internal Control 2019/20   61 - 66 

 



 
 
 
 

 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - RESTRICTED 
SESSION   

 

 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 
recommended to adopt the following motion: “That, under the provisions of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds that it contains 
information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972.” 
 
EXEMPT SECTION (Pink Papers) 
The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is 
commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties. If 
you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please post them to the 
Democratic Service Office, 1st Floor, Mulberry Place London E14 3BG or hold onto the 
papers until such time you can return to the Town Hall and dispose of the papers in the 
confidential bins. 
 

7 .1 Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) 2021 report   67 - 78 

7 .2 Voting and engagement update report   79 - 288 

7 .3 Pensions Admin Internal Audit report   289 - 346 

7 .4 Administration and LGPS Quarterly Update    

 To Follow. 
 
 

8. PENSIONS COMMITTEE AGENDA FOR THE 
FORTHCOMING MEETING   

347 - 352 

 
 

Next Meeting of the Committee: 
Date Not Specified at Time Not Specified  to be held in the Online 'Virtual' Meeting - 
https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in 

Appendix A to this guidance. Please note that a DPI includes: (i) Your own relevant interests; 

(ii)Those of your spouse or civil partner; (iii) A person with whom the Member is living as 

husband/wife/civil partners. Other individuals, e.g. Children, siblings and flatmates do not need to 

be considered.  Failure to disclose or register a DPI (within 28 days) is a criminal offence. 

Members with a DPI, (unless granted a dispensation) must not seek to improperly influence the 

decision, must declare the nature of the interest and leave the meeting room (including the public 

gallery) during the consideration and decision on the item – unless exercising their right to address 

the Committee.  

DPI Dispensations and Sensitive Interests. In certain circumstances, Members may make a 

request to the Monitoring Officer for a dispensation or for an interest to be treated as sensitive. 

(ii) Non - DPI Interests that the Council has decided should be registered – 

(Non - DPIs) 

You will have ‘Non DPI Interest’ in any 
[...]
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 6



PENSION BOARD, 13/10/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE PENSION BOARD 
 

HELD AT 10.30 A.M. ON TUESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2020 
 

ONLINE 'VIRTUAL' MEETING - HTTPS://TOWERHAMLETS.PUBLIC-
I.TV/CORE/PORTAL/HOME 

 
Members Present: 
 
John Jones (Chair) (Independent Chair) 
John Gray (Member) (Representing Active Admitted/Statutoury 

Bodies Pension Fund Members) 
Roger Jones (Member) (Head of Revenues) 
Annette McKenna (Member) Pensions Board Member representing 

Admitted Bodies Employers 
Councillor Abdal Ullah (Member) Mayoral Advisor for Public Realm 
Officers Present: 
 
Ngozi Adedeji – (Principal Lawyer Civil Litigation, Governance) 
Kevin Bartle – Interim Divisional Director of Finance, 

Procurement and Audit 
Miriam Adams – Interim Pensions and Investment Manager 
David Knight – (Democratic Services Officer, Committees, 

Governance) 
Neville Murton – (Corporate Director, Resources) 
Farhana Zia – (Democratic Services Officer, Committees, 

Governance) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION  
 
Good morning and welcome to the Pensions Board meeting.  My name is  
John Jones and I will be Chairing this meeting.  
 
Thank you all for participating in this meeting under these difficult 
circumstances. To ensure the Council can function effectively it is vital that the 
Board meetings continue to operate as the Council must continue to be able 
to undertake its duties and to offer a good service to its residents and 
businesses. 
 
Please not that this meeting is being webcast live and will be available to view 
via the Council’s website.  If during the meeting a technical error occurs with 
the transmission which cannot be resolved within a reasonable period, then 
the meeting will be closed, and the remaining business will be deferred 
[...]


The Board in accordance with the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 (PSPA) 
received a report that provided details on pension scheme matters. 
 
The Chair Moved and it was: 
 
RESOLVED to: 

(i) note the contents of this report; 

(ii) note the pension board terms of reference attached as Appendix 1 to the 
report;  

(iii) note the updated 2020/21 work plan attached as Appendix 2 to the report; and 

(iv) note the revised knowledge Assessment Survey report as Appendix 3 to the 
report.    

 

8.3 Restricted Minutes  
 
The Chair Moved and it was: 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

(i) Note the restricted minutes of the last meeting. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.00 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, John Jones 
Pension Board 

 

Page 14



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

25 March 2021 

 
Report of: Kevin Bartle, Interim Corporate Director, 
Resources  

 
Classification: 
Restricted 

Investment Strategy Statement  

 

Originating Officer(s) Miriam Adams, Interim Head of Pensions & Treasury  

Wards affected All 

 
This report is exempt for publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended (information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of ay particular person (including the authority holding 
that information).  
 

Summary 

The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) – Management & Investment of Funds 
Regulations 2016 introduced a prudential framework for investment decision making, 
introduced a Power of Direction for the Secretary of State to intervene in the investment 
function of an Administering Authority of deemed necessary, and required all funds to 
publish an Investment Strategy Statement (ISS). 

 

 
Recommendations: 

Pensions Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the content of this report.  

2. Approve the Investment Strategy statement as set out in Appendix 1 which 
includes a Statement of Commitment with the UK Stewardship Code.  

3. Agree to set a separate date for trai
[...]
f Pensions & Treasury x4248 

 Email: miriam.adams@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

 Mulberry House, 5 Clove Crescent E14 2BG 
 
 

Page 18



Document is Restricted

Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5 
 

Non-Executive Report of the: 

 

Pensions Committee 

25 March 2021  

 
Report of Kevin Bartle, Interim Corporate Director, 
Resources 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

Report on 2020/21 to 2022/23 Liquidity Forecast  

 

Originating Officer(s) Miriam Adams, Interim Head of Pensions & Treasury  

Wards affected All wards 

 

Summary 

This report provides an update on the Pension Fund’s projected cash flow forecast 
for 2020/21 to 2022/23. The Fund is projecting a £20.335m projected cash balance. 
This includes the £20m draw down from proceeds of equity protection which the 
Committee agreed in July for operational use and projected cash flow short falls 
identified in 2021/22 and 22/23. No further shortfall is forecast for the next 2 financial 
years.  
  

Recommendations 
 
The Pensions Committee is recommended to: 

 Note the cash flow forecast from operational activities (Appendix A) 

 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

1.1 The London Borough of Tower Hamlets Pension Fund is part of the wider Local 
Government Pension Scheme LGPS). The Scheme as with other LGPS 
schemes is funded and distinct from ‘pay as you go’ schemes which are 
unfunded.  

1.2 The Fund receives contributions and investment income from current members, 
employers and fund assets which is used to pay benefits as they fall due. 
Consequently, one of the main objectives of the Fund is to ensure that 
sufficient funds are available to meet all benefits as they fall due for payment. 
However, this objective may be jeopardised if the Fund does not maintain 
sufficient liquidity. The Pension Committee is charged with meeting the duties 
of the Council in respect of the Pension Fund.  

 
 
[...]
es 
 

 
Classification: 
unrestricted 
 

Employer Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure  

 

Originating Officer(s) Miriam Adams, Interim Head of Pensions & Treasury 

Wards affected All 

 

Introduction 
 

This report provides the Board with the Policy for Scheme Employers to follow 
should they have disputes. As similar policy is available for scheme members in 
respect of pensions related disputes with their employers and the Fund.  
 
Recommendations: 

The Board is asked to 

 note the contents of this report. 

 note and comment on the Procedure for scheme employers to follow in respect 
of internal disputes with the scheme (Appendix 1).  

 

 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 Recent legislation changes to employer exit and contributions flexibility has 

made the need to have a dispute procedure necessary to ensure all 
employers are dealt with correctly. 

 
1.2 It is important to appreciate that you cannot abdicate responsibility to report a 

employer disputes  by relying on any other parties to do so.   
 

 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
2.1 There are no alternative options to this report. 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6.4



3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1  Ensuring compliance with the Code may result in additional work for the 

Fund’s officers and advisers, bringing an associated increase in costs to be 
met by the Fund; however, and such costs will be immaterial in the context of 
the Fund value of £1.7bn.  

 
 
4. LEGAL COMMENTS  

4.1   Section 70 of the Pensions Act 2004 obligates trustees, managers, employers, 
persons involved in the administration of the scheme and professional advisors 
to report breaches of the law to the Regulator. This must be done in writing as 
soon as reasonably practicable.  

 
5. ONE TOWER HAMLETS CONSIDERATIONS 

5.1 The employer’s contribution is a significant element of the Council’s budget and 
consequently any improvement in costs management will reduce the 
contribution and increase the funds available for
[...]
r Unlikely 2

1 - Take steps to address issues with 

employers directly                                        2. 

Escalate to senior officers for each employer.                                                               

3. Report to internal audit and Pensions 

Regulator as last resort    4. Liaise with 

actuary and action data quality report  

recommendations issued during triennial 

valuations 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6 
 

Non-Executive Report of the: 

 

Pensions Board 

22 March 2021 

 
Report of Kevin Bartle, Interim Corporate Director 
Resources 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

Review of Internal Controls at Investment Managers and Custodian 

 

Originating Officer(s) Miriam Adams, Interim Head of Pensions & Treasury  

Wards affected All wards 

 

Summary 

This report presents the finding of the review of the adequacy of internal control 
measures put in place by the fund managers that hold the Fund’s assets in management.  
Officers have reviewed the available AAF 01/06 and SSAE3402 (which signifies that a 
service organization has had its control objectives and control activities examined by an 
independent accounting and auditing firm). 
 
The review of these reports and bridging letters has identified no significant changes in 
the internal control environment for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020. 
 
The Fund managers’ internal control reports have been audited and approved by 
external auditors and from the reports issued they are satisfied that adequate 
controls are in place for managing and reporting of the Fund’s assets. 

 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Pensions Board is recommended to:  
 

1. Note the report contents; and 
  

2. Note the current position for London CIV 
  

Page 61

Agenda Item 6.6



Page 2 of 6 
 

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 

 
1.1 There are no alternative decisions to be made. 

 

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
2.1 The review of fund managers’ AAF 01/06 and ISA
[...]
352


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	6.2 Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) 2021 report
	Appendix. 1 for Investment Strategy Statement

	6.3 Fund liquidity 2020/21 to 2022/23 report
	6.4 Employer Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure
	Appendix. 1 for Employer Internal Dispute Resolution

	6.5 Risk Register Quarterly Update December 2020
	Appendix. 1 for Risk Register Quarterly Update December 2020

	6.6 Review of Fund manager and Custodian Internal Control 2019/20
	7.1 Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) 2021 report
	7.2 Voting and engagement update report
	Appendix. 1 for Voting, Engagement and Stewardship Update
	Appendix. 2 for Voting, Engagement and Stewardship Update
	Appendix. 3 for Voting, Engagement and Stewardship Update
	Appendix. 4 for Voting, Engagement and Stewardship Update

	7.3 Pensions Admin Internal Audit report
	Appendix. 1 for Pensions Administration Internal Audit Report
	Appendix. 2 for Pensions Administration Internal Audit Report

	8 PENSIONS COMMITTEE AGENDA FOR THE FORTHCOMING MEETING



Minutes of the meeting


PENSION BOARD, 22/03/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE PENSION BOARD 
 

HELD AT 10.00 A.M. ON MONDAY, 22 MARCH 2021 
 

ONLINE 'VIRTUAL' MEETING - HTTPS://TOWERHAMLETS.PUBLIC-
I.TV/CORE/PORTAL/HOME 

 
Members Present: 
 
John Jones (Chair) (Independent Chair) 
John Gray (Member) (Representing Active Admitted/Statutory 

Bodies Pension Fund Members) 
David Stephen Thompson (Member) (Representing Retired/Deferred Pension 

Fund Members) 
Roger Jones (Member) (Head of Revenues) 
Annette McKenna (Member) Pensions Board Member representing 

Admitted Bodies Employers 
  
Others Present: 
 
Joe Peach Aon  

Josh Tipper Aon  

 
Officers Present: 
 
Kevin Bartle – (Corporate Director, Resources and S151 Officer) 
Ngozi Adedeji – (Principal Lawyer Civil Litigation, Governance) 
Paul Rock – (Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Risk) 

 
Miriam Adams – (Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury) 
Farhana Zia – (Democratic Services Officer, Committees, 

Governance) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Abdal Ullah (Councillor 
representative - Pensions Fund Employers) and Nneka Oroge (Trade Union 
Representative) 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declaration of pecuniary interests made by members of the 
Board.  
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 



PENSION BOARD, 22/03/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

The Board agreed the minutes from the 13th October 2020 meeting to be a 
correct and accurate record of the meeting.  
 

4. SUBMISSIONS FROM FUND MEMBERS  
 
There were no submissions made by fund members.  
 
In response to questions from the Board the following was noted:  
 

 David Thompson asked what channels of communications were used 
to alert Fund Members that they could raise questions and queries with 
the Board.  

 Miriam Adams, Interim Head of Pensions & Treasury responded stating 
at present there were no means of communication in place other than 
the Annual Benefit statement, to allow for signposting or messages. 
She said a tailored website to communicate with present and past 
members of the Pension Fund, was being worked on and she 
envisaged this would help in clearer communication with members.   

 
5. SUBMISSIONS / RESPONSES FROM PENSION COMMITTEE  

 
The Chair stated he had attended the Pensions Committee meeting of 19th 
November 2020 and had submitted a written report conveying the views of the 
Board Members, in relation to the voting and engagement report.  
 
Mr Jones said he would be attending the next meeting of the Committee, 25th 
March 2021 to report on the Board’s discussion arising from this meeting.  
 

6. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

6.1 Investment Strategy Training  
 
The Pensions Board received a training presentation from Joe Peach and 
Josh Tipper from Aon, a professional services firm providing a broad range of 
risk, retirement and health solutions. They provided an oversight relating to 
the investment strategy, in terms of what the strategy should include, the 
setting of objectives and the timeline for achieving this. The presentation also 
highlighted the importance of producing an Investment Strategy Statement 
and the Pension Board’s relationship with the Pensions Committee and the 
London CIV.  
 
The main points arising from the presentation were:  
 

 With the pooling of funds, the selection and monitoring of managers fell 
to the London CIV rather than the Pensions Committee and Board.  

 The Investment Strategy should be a long-term policy which should be 
reviewed every three years to ensure it is fit for purpose.  

 The Investment Strategy aim should be to eliminate the gap in funding. 
The Tower Hamlets LGPS is in the enviable position of being 100% 
fully funded. Therefore, it ought to be thinking of what is required to 
maintain this position.  



PENSION BOARD, 22/03/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 The Investment Strategy aims to keep in balance the investment 
returns and contributions made. For example, aiming for higher 
investment return and lower contributions today, may mean there is a 
higher risk of not achieving the desired returns in the future.  

 The Strategic Asset Allocation, Medium Term Allocation and Manager 
Selection underpin the Investment Strategy. Key decisions relating to 
the long and medium-term goals will affect the outcome of returns 
achieved.  

 In respect to risk and return there is a trade-off between the two. 
Diversification helps in optimising this risk and there is no ‘riskless’ 
return. Risks should be considered within the framework of liabilities.  

 A chart showing the risk and return showed risks which were higher 
risk assets and those considered to be lower-risk assets. 

 The factors to consider before investing in an asset class were 
explained to the Board Members.  

 An overview was given regarding CIV’s and how the asset pools have 
been set up. London CIV had a fund supermarket approach and had 
more discretion as to which managers to invest with. 

 
In response to questions from members the following was noted:  
 

 There are different asset classes, and some are riskier than others 
however the reward for this is a higher return. The Investment Strategy 
should contain a blend of high-risk assets, and lower risk diversified 
assets such property.   

 In reference to the slide on risk and return and which component/ asset 
class was the most vulnerable from the global pandemic, Mr Peach 
stated the risk and return chart was showing the long-term projection of 
assets, their risk and possible returns. He said whilst the pandemic is a 
short-term risk, he expected markets to normalise over the long-term.  

 Referring to the chart, the Chair asked why ‘infrastructure’ was placed 
in the higher returns area. Mr Peach explained that this was in 
reference to private equity being locked for a period of ten to fifteen 
years and covered a wide range of areas, such as green field 
development whereas brown field development is considered as 
income generation and would be closer to the property asset area on 
the chart.  

 With respect to income generation, Mr Peach explained when 
considering the investment strategy, it was important to consider 
private equity and infrastructure asset classes as these would give a 
higher return. He said income generation was possible from bond 
assets such as property debt, multi-asset credit and private debt where 
the investment was locked in for a short period of time. He said it was 
important to look at other areas which the Board/Committee had not 
considered before.   

 It was stated the chart showed the net of fees growth and when 
investing this ought to be taken into consideration as some asset 
classes attract a higher fee.  

 In relation to what interest the Pensions Regulator had taken 
concerning the open benefit scheme like the LGPS and the high level 



PENSION BOARD, 22/03/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

of equity investments, Mr Peach said historically the regulator had not 
got itself involved with the LGPS and the level investments made. 

 Mr Gray asked if the Chair of the Pensions Committee could attend a 
future Board meeting to speak about the governance and monitoring 
role they undertake in relation to the London CIV and comment on the 
effectiveness of their performance.  

o ACTION: The Board members concurred the Chair of the Pensions 
Committee ought to attend a future Board meeting to explain the 
governance and management monitoring role they undertook as part of 
the London CIV’s performance. The Board also agreed to invite the 
London CIV to a future meeting as well, separately to the one attended 
by the Chair of the Pensions Committee.  

o ACTION: The Chair requested the slides from the presentation be 
circulated to the Board members.  

 
The Chair thanked Mr Peach and Mr Tipper for their presentation. 
 

6.2 Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) 2021 report  
 
Ms Miriam Adams, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury stated most of the 
points had been covered by the presentation however wanted to highlight that 
when the Investment Strategy Statement was being prepared, the actuarial 
valuation carried out in 2019 made an assumption the Fund would maintain 
an equity portfolio of 50% and that the investment return would be 
approximately 3.9% per annum. She said despite the pandemic the market 
was bouncing back, and the equities market was recovering.  Ms Adams said 
the year to date figures showed that as a local authority it was performing 
above other London Boroughs with a -0.4% average compared to -0.48% 
average for other London Boroughs. Ms Adams said the three-year average 
was at 3.8% and the blip experienced with the pandemic had been made up.  
 
Ms Adams stated the Pensions Committee members would be receiving 
training on the 22nd April in relation to the Responsible Investment and said 
this would be the basis of reviewing and re-drafting the Responsible 
Investment policy.  
 
In response of questions from members the following was noted:  
 

 The Board welcomed and recognised the performance the Fund had 
made. 

 In response to if the policy had been reviewed as per paragraph 3.5 of 
the report Ms Adams responded stating the Investment Strategy 
Statement had last been reviewed in 2019; however due to significant 
changes to the policy this was being brought back to the Board and the 
Committee. 

o ACTION: Ms Adams said she would speak to the Chair of the 
Pensions Committee about Board Members attending the Responsible 
Investment training on the 22nd April. 

 
The Pensions Board RESOLVED to: 
 



PENSION BOARD, 22/03/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 note the recommendations being made to the Pensions Committee 
who were to consider this matter at their meeting of 25th March 2021: 

 
The Pensions Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the content of this report. 
2. Approve the Investment Strategy statement as set out in Appendix 1 

which includes a Statement of Commitment with the UK Stewardship 
Code. 

3. Agree to set a separate date for training and drafting of the 
Responsible Investment Policy and Climate Change Policy. 

 
6.3 Fund liquidity 2020/21 to 2022/23 report  

 
Ms Miriam Adams, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury stated the report 
provided an update on the Pension Fund’s projected cash flow forecast for 
2020/21 to 2022/23. She said the Fund was projecting a £20.335m cash 
balance including the £20m drawn down from the proceeds of equity 
protection which the Pensions Committee agreed in July 2020 for operational 
use and projected shortfalls identified in 2021/22 and 2022/23. Ms Adams 
said no further shortfalls were forecast for the next two financial years.  
 
In response to questions from Members the following was noted:  
 

 Appendix A of the report set out the three-year forecast for the fund. 
The plan was to pick up on issues and identify where there might be 
shortfalls. Part of the proceeds received from the equity protection had 
been used to balance future cashflow of the Fund. 

 In respect if the strategy would need to identify sources of income, in 
three-years’ time Ms Adams said a report had been presented to the 
Pensions Committee regarding which assets to liquidate first if this was 
required. She said the existing mandate had been turned around so 
that instead of just reinvesting the money into equities the mandate 
required a returns dividend   

 
The Pensions Board RESOLVED to: 

 note the recommendations being made to the Pensions Committee 
who were to consider this matter at their meeting of 25th March 2021: 

 
The Pensions Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the cash flow forecast from operational activities (Appendix A) 
 

6.4 Employer Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure  
 
Ms Miriam Adams, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury stated the report 
provided the Board with the Policy for Scheme Employers to follow should 
disputes arise. Ms Adams said a similar policy was available for scheme 
members in respect to pensions related disputes with their employers and the 
Fund.  
 



PENSION BOARD, 22/03/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

In response to questions from Members the following was noted:  
 

 The Chair, Mr Jones asked the policy made clear the timescales in 
which queries and complaints would be resolved and requested an 
annual report be presented to the Board and Committee on the number 
of cases arising and dealt with.  

 
The Pensions Board RESOVLED to:  
 

1. note the contents of this report. 
2. note and comment on the Procedure for scheme employers to follow in 

respect of internal disputes with the scheme (Appendix 1). 
 

6.5 Risk Register Quarterly Update December 2020  
 
Ms Miriam Adams, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury presented the 
report and asked the Board to note the changes to the Fund’s risk register 
appended at Appendix 1. She said the risk register set out the risks and how 
these would be mitigated against. She said two new risks AG10 and AG11 
had been introduced to include the recommendations identified by the 
2019/20 Internal audit. Mr Adams referred members to paragraphs four of the 
report, which provided detail on the revisions made to the risk register. 
 
In response to questions from the members the following was noted:  
 

 The Chair welcomed the improvements made to the risk register, as 
per the Board’s recommendation and the RAG ratings. Mr Thompson 
suggested the final column of the register should state the timescales 
and have SMART objectives. He said the cover report should focus on 
the red and amber ratings stating the issues and if they were moving 
adversely.   

 In reference to page 56, FI-9 Ms Adams said these were historic 
employers, with two or three employees and as such she did not know 
if they had provided a bond or guarantee, in the event they cease to 
exist. She said all new employers were being asked for this assurance 
and sometime in the future, depending on renewals to the Fund, this 
could be raised with employers.  Mr Gray suggested a plan was 
needed to ensure employers had provided a bond.  
 

The Pensions Board RESOLVED to:  
 

1. Note and comment on the Pension Fund Risk Register; and 
2. Note amendments to existing risks listed in section 4 of this report. 

 
6.6 Review of Fund manager and Custodian Internal Control 2019/20  

 
Ms Miriam Adams, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury said the report 
presented the findings of the review of the adequacy of internal control 
measures in place by the fund managers that hold the Fund’s assets in 
management. She said officers had reviewed the available AAF 01/06 and 
SSAE3402(which signifies that a service organisation has had its control 



PENSION BOARD, 22/03/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

objectives and control activities examined by an independent accounting and 
auditing firm). She said the review of the reports and bridging letters had 
identified no significant changes in the internal control environment for the 
period 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020. 
 
Ms Adams said the Fund Mangers’ internal control reports had been audited 
and approved by external auditors and from the reports issued they were 
satisfied that adequate controls were in place for the managing and reporting 
of the Fund’s assets.  
 
In response to questions from Member the following was noted:  

 Ms Adams said internal controls were to be reported on, once every 
two years.  

 Mr John Jones requested the Board see the internal control report 
annually.  

 
 
The Pensions Board RESOLVED to:  
 
1. Note the report contents; and 
2. Note the current position for London CIV 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - RESTRICTED SESSION  
 
The Chair MOVED and it was: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for 
the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds that it contains 
information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972.” 
 

7.1 Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) 2021 report  
 
The minute for this item is restricted. 
 

7.2 Voting and engagement update report  
 
The minute for this item is restricted. 
 

7.3 Pensions Admin Internal Audit report  
 
The minute for this item is restricted. 
 

7.4 Administration and LGPS Quarterly Update  
 
The minute for this item is restricted. 
 



PENSION BOARD, 22/03/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

8. PENSIONS COMMITTEE AGENDA FOR THE FORTHCOMING MEETING  
 
The Board noted the agenda for the forthcoming Pensions Committee of 25th 
March 2021 and the draft workplan for the Committee for municipal year 
2021/22. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS CONSIDERED URGENT BY THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair asked Board Members to note the provisional dates of meeting for 
the Board for municipal year 2021/22. 
 

 Monday, 7th June 2021 

 Monday 6th September 2021 

 Monday, 8th November 2021 and 

 Monday 7th March 2022. 
 
There was no other urgent business discussed.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.33 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, John Jones 
Pension Board 

 


